1		A TN 011				
2	80th General Assembly	A Bill		ACT 5 8	84 OF	1995
3	Regular Session, 1995		H	IOUSE BI	ILL	1417
4	By: Joint Budget Committee					
5						
6						
7	For An Ac	t To Be Enti	tled			
8	"AN ACT TO MAKE AN APPROPRIA	ATION FOR PERSC	NAL SER	VICES AND		
9	OPERATING EXPENSES FOR THE S	STATE PLANT BOA	ARD FOR '	THE		
10	BIENNIAL PERIOD ENDING JUNE	30, 1997; AND	FOR OTH	ER		
11	PURPOSES."					
12						
13	Su	ıbtitle				
14	"AN ACT FOR THE S	TATE PLANT BOAF	RD			
15	APPROPRIATION FOR	THE 1995-97 BI	LENNIUM.	"		
16						
17	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEME	3LY OF THE STAT	'E OF ARI	KANSAS:		
18						
19	SECTION 1. REGULAR SALARIES	- ADMINISTRATI	ON/PEST	CONTROL.	There	is
20	hereby established for the State PI	lant Board - Ad	ministra	ation/Pest	Contro	ol for
21	the 1995-97 biennium, the following	g maximum numbe	r of reg	gular emplo	yees v	whose
22	salaries shall be governed by the p	provisions of t	he Unifo	orm Classif	Eicatio	on and
23	Compensation Act (Arkansas Code §§2	21-5-201 et seg	[.), or :	its success	sor, a	nd all
24	laws amendatory thereto. Provided,	, however, that	any pos	sition to w	which a	a
25	specific maximum annual salary is s	set out herein	in dolla	ars, shall	be exe	empt
26	from the provisions of said Uniform	n Classificatio	on and Co	ompensation	n Act.	All
27	persons occupying positions authori	ized herein are	hereby	governed b	by the	
28	provisions of the Regular Salaries	Procedures and	Restric	ctions Act	(Arka	nsas
29	Code §21-5-101), or its successor.					
30						
31				Maximum	Annua	1
32		M	laximum	Salary	Rate	
33	Item Class	N	io. of	Fiscal	Years	
34	-No. Code Title	<u>Em</u>	ployees	1995-96	19	96-97-
35	(1) 9915 PLANT BOARD DIRECTOR		1	\$ 63,307	\$ (64,889
36	(2) 047Z PLANT BOARD ASSISTANT DIF	RECTOR	1	GRAI	DE 25	

1	(3)	913Z	PLANT BOARD DIRECTOR FEED/SEED	3	GRADE 23
2		050Z	PLANT BOARD DIRECTOR MARKETING	1	
3		051Z	PLANT BOARD DIRECTOR PLANT IND	1	
4		B012	CHEMIST SUPERVISOR	1	
5	(4)	R202	ASST DIRECTOR FEED, FERT, PEST	4	GRADE 21
6		B042	PLANT BOARD SEED LAB MANAGER	1	
7		R214	SEED CERTIFICATION MANAGER	1	
8		R286	PEST CONTROL MANAGER	1	
9		A008	ACCOUNTING SUPERVISOR II	1	
10	(5)	A006	ACCOUNTING SUPERVISOR I	1	GRADE 20
11		B010	CHEMIST II	11	
12		Q096	PLANT BOARD FIELD SUPV	4	
13		B036	SEED ANALYST SUPERVISOR	1	
14	(6)	Q160	PLANT BOARD AGRI SPECIALIST II	26	GRADE 19
15		R030	ASST PERSONNEL MANAGER	1	
16		Q054	PEST CONTROL INSPECTOR SUPV	1	
17	(7)	B025	SEED ANALYST III	8	GRADE 18
18		A111	ACCOUNTANT	1	
19	(8)	Q052	PEST CONTROL INSPECTOR II	4	GRADE 17
20		R010	ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT II	1	
21	(9)	B029	SEED ANALYST II	7	GRADE 16
22	(10)	A063	PAYROLL OFFICER	1	GRADE 15
23		K105	REPROD EQUIPMENT OPERATOR SUPV	1	
24		R009	ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT I	1	
25		Q051	PEST CONTROL INSPECTOR I	3	
26		A108	ACCOUNTING TECHNICIAN II	1	
27	(11)	K041	EXECUTIVE SECY/ADMINISTRATIVE SECY	3	GRADE 14
28	(12)	K153	SECRETARY II	6	GRADE 13
29		B049	LABORATORY TECHNICIAN II	2	
30	(13)	A106	ACCOUNTING TECHNICIAN I	1	GRADE 12
31	(14)	B031	SEED ANALYST I	2	GRADE 11
32		K155	SECRETARY I	4	
33	(15)	K006	DATA ENTRY SPECIALIST	2	GRADE 10
34		K023	CLERK TYPIST	1	
35			MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES	110	

SECTION 2. EXTRA HELP - ADMINISTRATION/PEST CONTROL. There is hereby authorized, for the State Plant Board - Administration/Pest Control for the 1995-97 biennium, the following maximum number of part-time or temporary employees, to be known as "Extra Help", payable from funds appropriated herein for such purposes: twenty-five (25) temporary or part-time employees, when needed, at rates of pay not to exceed those provided in the Uniform Classification and Compensation Act, or its successor, or this act for the appropriate classification.

11

17 —

1

12 SECTION 3. APPROPRIATIONS - ADMINISTRATION/PEST CONTROL. There is 13 hereby appropriated, to the State Plant Board, to be payable from the Plant 14 Board Fund, for personal services and operating expenses of the State Plant 15 Board - Administration/Pest Control for the biennial period ending June 30, 16 1997, the following:

т /							
18	ITEM				FISCA	AL Y	EARS
19	NO.				1995-96	1	996-97
20	(01)	REGULAR SALARIES		\$	2,692,072	\$	2,698,030
21	(02)	EXTRA HELP			49,900		49,900
22	(03)	PERSONAL SERV MATCHING			772,974		774,122
23	(04)	OVERTIME			9,000		9,000
24	(05)	MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION					
25		(A) OPER. EXPENSE \$	761,885 \$	750,235			
26		(B) CONF. & TRVL.	28,805	28,805			
27		(C) PROF. FEES	136,510	136,510			
28		(D) CAP. OUTLAY	210,000	220,900			
29		(E) DATA PROC.	0	0			
30		TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPERA	ATIONS		1,137,200		1,136,450
31	(06)	PEST ERADICATION PROGRAM			1,000,000		1,000,000
32		TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATE	D	\$	5,661,146	\$	5,667,502
33							
34		SECTION 4. REGULAR SALA	RIES - SURVEY	AND QUARAI	NTINE. The	ere	is hereby

35 established for the State Plant Board - Survey and Quarantine for the 1995-97

1 biennium, the following maximum number of regular employees whose salaries 2 shall be governed by the provisions of the Uniform Classification and 3 Compensation Act (Arkansas Code §§21-5-201 et seq.), or its successor, and all 4 laws amendatory thereto. Provided, however, that any position to which a 5 specific maximum annual salary is set out herein in dollars, shall be exempt 6 from the provisions of said Uniform Classification and Compensation Act. All 7 persons occupying positions authorized herein are hereby governed by the 8 provisions of the Regular Salaries Procedures and Restrictions Act (Arkansas 9 Code §21-5-101), or its successor.

10

11			Maximum Annual
12		Maximum	Salary Rate
13	Item Class	No. of	Fiscal Years
14	No. Code Title	Employees	1995-96 1996-97
15	(1) Q098 PLANT BOARD INSPECTION MANAGER	1	GRADE 21
16	(2) Q160 PLANT BOARD AGRI SPECIALIST II	6	GRADE 19
17	(3) B029 SEED ANALYST II	1	GRADE 16
18	(4) K155 SECRETARY I	1	GRADE 11
19	(5) K097 RECEPTIONIST	1	GRADE 10
20	MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES	10	

21

26 following:

22 SECTION 5. APPROPRIATIONS - SURVEY AND QUARANTINE. There is hereby 23 appropriated, to the State Plant Board, to be payable from the Plant Board 24 Fund, for personal services and operating expenses of the State Plant Board -25 Survey and Quarantine for the biennial period ending June 30, 1997, the

27						
28	ITEM				FISCAL	YEARS
29	NO.				1995-96	1996-97
30	(01)	REGULAR SALARIES		\$	234,455 \$	234,455
31	(02)	PERSONAL SERV MATCHING			69,479	69,479
32	(03)	MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION				
33		(A) OPER. EXPENSE \$	145,162 \$	145,162		
34		(B) CONF. & TRVL.	800	800		
35		(C) PROF. FEES	0	0		

HB 1417

1	(D) CAP. OUTLAY	0	0		
2	(E) DATA PROC.	0	0		
3	TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPERATIONS	3		145,962	145,962
4 (04)	BOLL WEEVIL PROGRAM			30,000	30,000
5	TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED		\$	479,896 <u>\$</u>	479,896

6

7 SECTION 6. REGULAR SALARIES - PESTICIDE SURVEILLANCE. There is hereby 8 established for the State Plant Board - Pesticide Surveillance for the 1995-97 9 biennium, the following maximum number of regular employees whose salaries 10 shall be governed by the provisions of the Uniform Classification and 11 Compensation Act (Arkansas Code §§21-5-201 et seq.), or its successor, and all 12 laws amendatory thereto. Provided, however, that any position to which a 13 specific maximum annual salary is set out herein in dollars, shall be exempt 14 from the provisions of said Uniform Classification and Compensation Act. All 15 persons occupying positions authorized herein are hereby governed by the 16 provisions of the Regular Salaries Procedures and Restrictions Act (Arkansas 17 Code §21-5-101), or its successor.

				Maximu	m Annual
			Maximum	Salar	y Rate
Item	Class		No. of	Fisca	l Years
No.	Code	Title	Employee	s 1995-96	1996-97
(1)	Q160 PLA	NT BOARD AGRI SPECIALIST II	5	GR	ADE 19
		MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES	5		
	SECTION	7. APPROPRIATIONS - PESTICIDE SU	JRVEILLANC	E. There	is hereby
appro	priated,	to the State Plant Board, to be	payable f	rom the Pla	ant Board
Fund,	for per	sonal services and operating expe	enses of t	he State P	lant Board -
Pesti	cide Sur	veillance, for the biennial peric	d ending	June 30, 1	997, the
follc	owing:				
ITEM				FISCAL	YEARS
NO.			1	995-96	1996-97
(01)	REGULAR	SALARIES	\$	129,101 \$	129,101
(02)	PERSONA	L SERV MATCHING		36,825	36,825
	No. (1) appro Fund, Pesti follo ITEM NO. (01)	No. Code (1) Q160 PLA SECTION appropriated, Fund, for per Pesticide Sur following: ITEM NO. (01) REGULAR	No. Code Title (1) Q160 PLANT BOARD AGRI SPECIALIST II MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES SECTION 7. APPROPRIATIONS - PESTICIDE SU appropriated, to the State Plant Board, to be Fund, for personal services and operating expec- Pesticide Surveillance, for the biennial period following: ITEM NO. (01) REGULAR SALARIES	Item Class No. of No. Code Title Employees (1) Q160 PLANT BOARD AGRI SPECIALIST II 5 MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES 5 SECTION 7. APPROPRIATIONS - PESTICIDE SURVEILLANCE appropriated, to the State Plant Board, to be payable for Fund, for personal services and operating expenses of the Pesticide Surveillance, for the biennial period ending following: ITEM NO. 1 (01) REGULAR SALARIES \$	Maximum Salary Item Class No. of Fiscal No. Code Title Employees 1995-96 (1) Q160 PLANT BOARD AGRI SPECIALIST II 5 GRI MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES 5 SECTION 7. APPROPRIATIONS - PESTICIDE SURVEILLANCE. There is appropriated, to the State Plant Board, to be payable from the Plant for personal services and operating expenses of the State Plant Posticide Surveillance, for the biennial period ending June 30, 11 Following: FISCAL NO. 1995-96 (01) REGULAR SALARIES \$ 129,101 \$

1 (03)	MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION				
2	(A) OPER. EXPENSE \$	53,052 \$	53,052		
3	(B) CONF. & TRVL.	3,200	3,200		
4	(C) PROF. FEES	0	0		
5	(D) CAP. OUTLAY	13,200	13,200		
6	(E) DATA PROC.	0	0		
7	TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER			69,452	69,452
8 (04)	FIRE ANT CONTROL			110,000	110,000
9	TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	C	\$	345,378 \$	345,378

10

21 successor

SECTION 8. REGULAR SALARIES - APIARY. There is hereby established for the State Plant Board - Apiary for the 1995-97 biennium, the following maximum number of regular employees whose salaries shall be governed by the provisions of the Uniform Classification and Compensation Act (Arkansas Code §§21-5-201 set seq.), or its successor, and all laws amendatory thereto. Provided, however, that any position to which a specific maximum annual salary is set out herein in dollars, shall be exempt from the provisions of said Uniform Relassification and Compensation Act. All persons occupying positions authorized herein are hereby governed by the provisions of the Regular Salaries Procedures and Restrictions Act (Arkansas Code §21-5-101), or its

22			
23			Maximum Annual
24		Maximum	Salary Rate
25	Item Class	No. of	Fiscal Years
26	No. Code Title	Employees	1995-96 1996-97
27	(1) R346 PLANT BOARD APIARY MANAGER	1	GRADE 21
28	(2) Q031 APIARY INSPECTOR	2	GRADE 16
29	(3) K153 SECRETARY II	1	GRADE 13
30	MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES	4	
31			
32	SECTION 9. EXTRA HELP - APIARY.	There is hereby	authorized, for the

32 SECTION 9. EXTRA HELP - APIARY. There is hereby authorized, for the 33 State Plant Board - Apiary for the 1995-97 biennium, the following maximum 34 number of part-time or temporary employees, to be known as "Extra Help", 35 payable from funds appropriated herein for such purposes: eight (8) temporary

or part-time employees, when needed, at rates of pay not to exceed those
 provided in the Uniform Classification and Compensation Act, or its successor,
 or this act for the appropriate classification.

5 <u>SECTION 10. APPROPRIATIONS - APIARY.</u> There is hereby appropriated, to 6 the State Plant Board, to be payable from the Plant Board Fund, for personal 7 services and operating expenses of the State Plant Board - Apiary for the 8 biennial period ending June 30, 1997, the following:

9

4

10	ITEM	1 FISCAL YEARS					L YEARS
11	NO.					1995-96	1996-97
12	(01)	REGULAR SALARIES			\$	78,538 \$	\$ 79,129
13	(02)	EXTRA HELP				12,000	12,000
14	(03)	PERSONAL SERV MATCHING				23,944	24,058
15	(04)	MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION					
16		(A) OPER. EXPENSE \$	44,692	\$	44,692		
17		(B) CONF. & TRVL.	2,400		2,400		
18		(C) PROF. FEES	0		0		
19		(D) CAP. OUTLAY	14,500		13,000		
20		(E) DATA PROC.	0		0		
21		TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER.				61,592	60,092
22		TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED)		\$	<u>176,074</u>	<u> </u>

23

SECTION 11. REGULAR SALARIES - BUREAU OF STANDARDS. There is hereby established for the State Plant Board - Bureau of Standards for the 1995-97 biennium, the following maximum number of regular employees whose salaries shall be governed by the provisions of the Uniform Classification and Compensation Act (Arkansas Code §§21-5-201 et seq.), or its successor, and all laws amendatory thereto. Provided, however, that any position to which a specific maximum annual salary is set out herein in dollars, shall be exempt from the provisions of said Uniform Classification and Compensation Act. All persons occupying positions authorized herein are hereby governed by the provisions of the Regular Salaries Procedures and Restrictions Act (Arkansas Code §21-5-101), or its successor.

35

2MaximumSalary Rate3Item ClassNo. ofFiscal Years4No. CodeTitleEmployees1995-961996-975(1) 7137 ARKANSAS BUREAU OF STANDARDS DIR1\$ 58,718\$ 60,1856(2) B012 CHEMIST SUPERVISOR1GRADE 23\$ 60,1857(3) B094 BUREAU OF STANDARDS LAB SUPV1GRADE 21\$ 63,0878(4) B010 CHEMIST I2\$ 67,087\$ 67,087\$ 67,0879(5) X412 WEIGHTS & MEASURES INVEST SUPV1GRADE 18\$ 60,18510B008 CHEMIST I2\$ 7,000\$ 7,000\$ 7,00011B063 METROLOGIST1\$ 7,000\$ 7,000\$ 7,00012B071 MOISTURE METER LABORATORY TECH1\$ 7,000\$ 7,00013A111 ACCOUNTANT1\$ 6,000\$ 7,000\$ 7,00014(6) R010 ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT II1\$ GRADE 1715(7) X411 WEIGHTS & MEASURES INVEST II7\$ 7,00016(300 25 LIQUIFIED PETROLEUM GAS TECHNICIAN217(112 PETROLEUM PROD TEST TECHNICIAN218(8) Q049 MOISTURE METER INSPECTOR1\$ GRADE 1519(9) X409 WEIGHTS & MEASURES INVEST I11\$ \$ 60,10020MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES38\$ 56,10021MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES3822\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	1				Maximum Annual
4 No. Code Title Employees 1995-96 1996-97 5 (1) 7137 ARAMASAS BUREAU OF STANDARDS DIR 1 \$ \$58,718 \$ \$ 60,185 6 (2) BO12 CHEMIST SUPERVISOR 1 GRADE 23 7 (3) BO94 BUREAU OF STANDARDS LAB SUPV 1 GRADE 21 8 (4) BO10 CHEMIST II 3 GRADE 20 9 (5) X412 WEIGHTS & MEASURES INVEST SUPV 1 GRADE 18 10 BO08 CHEMIST I 2	2			Maximun	n Salary Rate
5 (1) 7137 ARKANSAS BUREAU OF STANDARDS DIR 1 \$ 58,718 \$ 60,185 6 (2) B012 CHEMIST SUPERVISOR 1 GRADE 23 7 (3) B094 BUREAU OF STANDARDS LAB SUPV 1 GRADE 21 8 (4) B010 CHEMIST II 3 GRADE 20 9 (5) X412 WEIGHTS & MEASURES INVEST SUPV 1 GRADE 18 10 B008 CHEMIST I 2 1 11 B063 METROLOGIST 1 1 12 B071 MOISTURE METER LABORATORY TECH 1 1 13 A111 ACCOUNTANT 1 1 14 (6) R010 ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT II 1 GRADE 17 15 (7) X411 WEIGHTS & MEASURES INVEST II 7 GRADE 16 16 Q035 LIQUIFIED PETROLEUM GAS TECHNICIAN 2 1 18 (8) Q049 MOISTURE METER INSPECTOR 1 GRADE 13 11 MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES 38 2 23 SECTION 12. APPROPRIATIONS - EUREAU OF STANDARDE. There is hereby 2 24 appropriated, to the State Plant Board, to be payable from the Plant Board - 2 26 Bureau of Stan	3	Item	Class	No. of	Fiscal Years
6 (2) B012 CHEMIST SUPERVISOR 1 GRADE 23 7 (3) B094 BUREAU OF STANDARDS LAB SUPV 1 GRADE 21 8 (4) B010 CHEMIST II 3 GRADE 20 9 (5) X412 WEIGHTS & MEASURES INVEST SUPV 1 GRADE 18 10 B008 CHEMIST I 2	4	No.	Code Title	Employee	es 1995-96 1996-97
7 (3) B094 BUREAU OF STANDARDS LAB SUPV 1 GRADE 21 8 (4) B010 CHEMIST II 3 GRADE 20 9 (5) X412 WEIGHTS & MEASURES INVEST SUPV 1 GRADE 18 10 B008 CHEMIST I 2 1 11 B063 METROLOGIST 1 1 12 B071 MOISTURE METER LABORATORY TECH 1 1 13 A111 ACCOUNTANT 1 GRADE 17 14 (6) R010 ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT II 1 GRADE 17 15 (7) X411 WEIGHTS & MEASURES INVEST II 7 GRADE 16 16 Q035 LIQUIFIED PETROLEUM GAS TECHNICIAN 2 1 17 Q112 PETROLEUM PROD TEST TECHNICIAN 2 1 18 (8) Q049 MOISTURE METER INSPECTOR 1 GRADE 15 19 (9) X409 WEIGHTS & MEASURES INVEST I 11 GRADE 14 20 (10) KI53 SECRETARY II	5	(1)	7137 ARKANSAS BUREAU OF STANDARDS DIR	1	\$ 58,718 \$ 60,185
8 (4) B010 CHEMIST II 3 GRADE 20 9 (5) X412 WEIGHTS & MEASURES INVEST SUPV 1 GRADE 18 10 B008 CHEMIST I 2 1 11 B063 METROLOGIST 1	6	(2)	B012 CHEMIST SUPERVISOR	1	GRADE 23
9 (5) X412 WEIGHTS & MEASURES INVEST SUPV 1 GRADE 18 10 B008 CHEMIST I 2 11 B063 METROLOGIST 1 12 B071 MOISTURE METER LABORATORY TECH 1 13 A111 ACCOUNTANT 1 14 (6) R010 ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT II 1 GRADE 17 15 (7) X411 WEIGHTS & MEASURES INVEST II 7 GRADE 16 16 Q035 LIQUIFIED PETROLEUM GAS TECHNICIAN 2	7	(3)	B094 BUREAU OF STANDARDS LAB SUPV	1	GRADE 21
10 B008 CHEMIST I 2 11 B063 METROLOGIST 1 12 B071 MOISTURE METER LABORATORY TECH 1 13 A111 ACCOUNTANT 1 14 (6) R010 ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT II 1 GRADE 17 15 (7) X411 WEIGHTS & MEASURES INVEST II 7 GRADE 16 16 Q035 LIQUIFIED PETROLEUM GAS TECHNICIAN 2 17 Q112 PETROLEUM PROD TEST TECHNICIAN 2 18 (8) Q049 MOISTURE METER INSPECTOR 1 GRADE 15 19 (9) X409 WEIGHTS & MEASURES INVEST I 11 GRADE 14 20 (10) K153 SECRETARY II _2 GRADE 13 21 MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES 38	8	(4)	B010 CHEMIST II	3	GRADE 20
11 B063 METROLOGIST 1 12 B071 MOISTURE METER LABORATORY TECH 1 13 A111 ACCOUNTANT 1 14 (6) R010 ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT II 1 GRADE 17 15 (7) X411 WEIGHTS & MEASURES INVEST II 7 GRADE 16 16 Q035 LIQUIFIED PETROLEUM GAS TECHNICIAN 2 2 17 Q112 PETROLEUM PROD TEST TECHNICIAN 2 2 18 (8) Q049 MOISTURE METER INSPECTOR 1 GRADE 15 19 (9) X409 WEIGHTS & MEASURES INVEST I 11 GRADE 14 20 (10) K153 SECRETARY II	9	(5)	X412 WEIGHTS & MEASURES INVEST SUPV	1	GRADE 18
12 B071 MOISTURE METER LABORATORY TECH 1 13 A111 ACCOUNTANT 1 14 (6) R010 ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT II 1 GRADE 17 15 (7) X411 WEIGHTS & MEASURES INVEST II 7 GRADE 16 16 Q035 LIQUIFIED PETROLEUM GAS TECHNICIAN 2 7 17 Q112 PETROLEUM PROD TEST TECHNICIAN 2 7 18 (8) Q049 MOISTURE METER INSPECTOR 1 GRADE 15 19 (9) X409 WEIGHTS & MEASURES INVEST I 11 GRADE 14 20 (10) K153 SECRETARY II 2 GRADE 13 21 MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES 38 7 23 SECTION 12. APPROPRIATIONS EUREAU OF STANDARDS. There is hereby 7 24 appropriated, to the State Plant Board, to be payable from the Plant Board - 6 25 Fund, for personal services and operating expenses of the State Plant Board - 7 26 Bureau of Standards for the biennial period ending June 30, 1997, the 7 27 following: 1 1995-96 1996-97 31 (01) REGULAR SALARIES \$ 968,108 \$ 968,108 968,108 32	10		B008 CHEMIST I	2	
13 A111 ACCOUNTANT 1 14 (6) R010 ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT II 1 GRADE 17 15 (7) X411 WEIGHTS & MEASURES INVEST II 7 GRADE 16 16 Q035 LIQUIFIED PETROLEUM GAS TECHNICIAN 2	11		B063 METROLOGIST	1	
14(6) R010 ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT II1GRADE 1715(7) X411 WEIGHTS & MEASURES INVEST II7GRADE 1616Q035 LIQUIFIED PETROLEUM GAS TECHNICIAN217Q112 PETROLEUM PROD TEST TECHNICIAN218(8) Q049 MOISTURE METER INSPECTOR1GRADE 1519(9) X409 WEIGHTS & MEASURES INVEST I11GRADE 1420(10) K153 SECRETARY II2223MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES382424appropriated, to the State Plant Board, to be payable from the Plant Board25Fund, for personal services and operating expenses of the State Plant Board -26Bureau of Standards for the biennial period ending June 30, 1997, the27following:2811FISCAL YEARS30NO.1995-9631(01) REGULAR SALARIES\$32Q68,108 \$968,10833(02) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING320,76933(03) MAINT, & CEN. OPERATION	12		B071 MOISTURE METER LABORATORY TECH	1	
15(7) X411 WEIGHTS & MEASURES INVEST II7GRADE 1616Q035 LIQUIFIED PETROLEUM GAS TECHNICIAN217Q112 PETROLEUM PROD TEST TECHNICIAN218(8) Q049 MOISTURE METER INSPECTOR1GRADE 1519(9) X409 WEIGHTS & MEASURES INVEST I11GRADE 1420(10) K153 SECRETARY II2GRADE 1321MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES382423SECTION 12. APPROPRIATIONS - EUREAU OF STANDARDS. There is horeby24appropriated, to the State Plant Board, to be payable from the Plant Board25Fund, for personal services and operating expenses of the State Plant Board -26Bureau of Standards for the biennial period ending June 30, 1997, the27following:281129ITEM20NO.21IO1) REGULAR SALARIES22968,108 \$23Q11 REGULAR SALARIES24908,108 \$25908,108 \$26900.273131(01) REGULAR SALARIES32020,769320,769320,76933(03) MAINT. & CEN. OPERATION	13		A111 ACCOUNTANT	1	
16 Q035 LIQUIFIED PETROLEUM GAS TECHNICIAN 2 17 Q112 PETROLEUM PROD TEST TECHNICIAN 2 18 (8) Q049 MOISTURE METER INSPECTOR 1 GRADE 15 19 (9) X409 WEIGHTS & MEASURES INVEST I 11 GRADE 14 20 (10) K153 SECRETARY JI 2 GRADE 13 21 MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES 38 22 SECTION 12. APPROPRIATIONS - EUREAU OF STANDARDS. There is hereby 24 appropriated, to the State Plant Board, to be payable from the Plant Board 25 Fund, for personal services and operating expenses of the State Plant Board - 26 Bureau of Standards for the biennial period ending June 30, 1997, the 27 following: 28 FISCAL YEARS 29 ITEM FISCAL YEARS 30 NO. 1995-96 1996-97 31 (01) REGULAR SALARIES \$ 968,108 \$ 968,108 968,108 32 (02) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING 320,769 320,769 33 (03) MAINT. & CEN. OPERATION 1000000000000000000000000000000000000	14	(6)	R010 ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT II	1	GRADE 17
17Q112 PETROLEUM PROD TEST TECHNICIAN218(8) Q049 MOISTURE METER INSPECTOR1GRADE 1519(9) X409 WEIGHTS & MEASURES INVEST I11GRADE 1420(10) K153 SECRETARY II2GRADE 1321MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES382423SECTION 12. APPROPRIATIONS - BUREAU OF STANDARDS. There is hereby24appropriated, to the State Plant Board, to be payable from the Plant Board25Fund, for personal services and operating expenses of the State Plant Board -26Bureau of Standards for the biennial period ending June 30, 1997, the27following:281995-9629ITEM20NO.211995-96221996-9731(01) REGULAR SALARIES32(02) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING33(03) MAINT, & CEN. OPERATION	15	(7)	X411 WEIGHTS & MEASURES INVEST II	7	GRADE 16
18 (8) Q049 MOISTURE METER INSPECTOR 1 GRADE 15 19 (9) X409 WEIGHTS & MEASURES INVEST I 11 GRADE 14 20 (10) K153 SECRETARY II 2 GRADE 13 21 MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES 38 38 23 SECTION 12. APPROPRIATIONS – BUREAU OF STANDARDS. There is hereby 24 appropriated, to the State Plant Board, to be payable from the Plant Board - 25 Fund, for personal services and operating expenses of the State Plant Board - 26 Bureau of Standards for the biennial period ending June 30, 1997, the 27 following: 28 FISCAL YEARS 29 ITEM FISCAL YEARS 30 NO. 1995-96 1996-97 31 (01) REGULAR SALARIES \$ 968,108 \$ 968,108 32 (02) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING 320,769 320,769 320,769	16		Q035 LIQUIFIED PETROLEUM GAS TECHNICIAN	2	
19(9) X409 WEIGHTS & MEASURES INVEST I11GRADE 1420(10) K153 SECRETARY II2GRADE 1321MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES3822SECTION 12. APPROPRIATIONS BUREAU OF STANDARDS. There is hereby24appropriated, to the State Plant Board, to be payable from the Plant Board25Fund, for personal services and operating expenses of the State Plant Board -26Bureau of Standards for the biennial period ending June 30, 1997, the27following:28ITEM29ITEM29ITEM2010) REGULAR SALARIES30NO.31(01) REGULAR SALARIES32(02) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING33(03) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION	17		Q112 PETROLEUM PROD TEST TECHNICIAN	2	
20(10) K153 SECRETARY II2GRADE 1321MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES3822323SECTION 12. APPROPRIATIONS - BUREAU OF STANDARDS. There is hereby24appropriated, to the State Plant Board, to be payable from the Plant Board25Fund, for personal services and operating expenses of the State Plant Board -26Bureau of Standards for the biennial period ending June 30, 1997, the27following:28FISCAL YEARS30NO.31(01) REGULAR SALARIES32(02) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING33(03) MAINT. & CEN. OPERATION	18	(8)	Q049 MOISTURE METER INSPECTOR	1	GRADE 15
21 MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES 38 22 23 SECTION 12. APPROPRIATIONS - BUREAU OF STANDARDS. There is hereby 24 appropriated, to the State Plant Board, to be payable from the Plant Board 25 Fund, for personal services and operating expenses of the State Plant Board - 26 Bureau of Standards for the biennial period ending June 30, 1997, the 27 following: 28 29 ITEM 9 ITEM 100. 1995-96 1995-96 1996-97 31 (01) REGULAR SALARIES \$ 32 (02) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING 320,769 320,769 33 (03) MAINT. & CEN. OPERATION	19	(9)	X409 WEIGHTS & MEASURES INVEST I	11	GRADE 14
22 23 SECTION 12. APPROPRIATIONS - BUREAU OF STANDARDS. There is hereby 24 appropriated, to the State Plant Board, to be payable from the Plant Board 25 Fund, for personal services and operating expenses of the State Plant Board - 26 Bureau of Standards for the biennial period ending June 30, 1997, the 27 following: 28 ITEM 29 ITEM 30 NO. 1995-96 1996-97 31 (01) REGULAR SALARIES \$ 968,108 \$ 968,108 32 (02) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING 320,769 320,769 33 (03) MAINT. & CEN. OPERATION 1995-96 1995-96	20	(10)	K153 SECRETARY II	2	GRADE 13
23SECTION 12. APPROPRIATIONS - BUREAU OF STANDARDS. There is hereby24appropriated, to the State Plant Board, to be payable from the Plant Board25Fund, for personal services and operating expenses of the State Plant Board -26Bureau of Standards for the biennial period ending June 30, 1997, the27following:2811EM29ITEM30NO.31(01)REGULAR SALARIES\$32(02)9PERSONAL SERV MATCHING33(03)(03)MAINT. & CEN. OPERATION	21		MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES	38	
24 appropriated, to the State Plant Board, to be payable from the Plant Board 25 Fund, for personal services and operating expenses of the State Plant Board - 26 Bureau of Standards for the biennial period ending June 30, 1997, the 27 following: 28 29 ITEM FISCAL YEARS 30 NO. 30 NO. 30 1995-96 1996-97 31 (01) REGULAR SALARIES \$ 968,108 \$ 968,108 \$ 968,108 \$ 968,108 320,769 320,769 33 (03) MAINT. & CEN. OPERATION	22				
25 Fund, for personal services and operating expenses of the State Plant Board - 26 Bureau of Standards for the biennial period ending June 30, 1997, the 27 following: 28 29 ITEM FISCAL YEARS 30 NO. 1995-96 1996-97 31 (01) REGULAR SALARIES \$ 968,108 \$ 968,108 32 (02) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING 320,769 320,769 33 (03) MAINT. & CEN. OPERATION	23		SECTION 12. APPROPRIATIONS - BUREAU OF S	TANDARDS .	There is hereby
26 Bureau of Standards for the biennial period ending June 30, 1997, the 27 following: 28 29 ITEM FISCAL YEARS 30 NO. 1995-96 1996-97 31 (01) REGULAR SALARIES \$ 968,108 \$ 968,108 32 (02) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING 320,769 33 (03) MAINT. & CEN. OPERATION	24	appro	opriated, to the State Plant Board, to be	payable f	from the Plant Board
27 following: 28 29 ITEM FISCAL YEARS 30 NO. 1995-96 1996-97 31 (01) REGULAR SALARIES \$ 968,108 \$ 968,108 32 (02) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING 320,769 320,769 33 (03) MAINT. & CEN. OPERATION	25	Fund	, for personal services and operating expe	nses of t	he State Plant Board -
28 29 ITEM FISCAL YEARS 30 NO. 1995-96 1995-97 31 (01) REGULAR SALARIES \$ 968,108 \$ 968,108 32 (02) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING 320,769 320,769 33 (03) MAINT. & CEN. OPERATION 5	26	Burea	au of Standards for the biennial period en	ding June	e 30, 1997, the
29 ITEM FISCAL YEARS 30 NO. 1995-96 1996-97 31 (01) REGULAR SALARIES \$ 968,108 \$ 968,108 32 (02) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING 320,769 320,769 33 (03) MAINT. & CEN. OPERATION	27	follo	owing:		
30 NO. 1995-96 1996-97 31 (01) REGULAR SALARIES \$ 968,108 \$ 968,108 32 (02) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING 320,769 320,769 33 (03) MAINT. & CEN. OPERATION	28				
31 (01) REGULAR SALARIES \$ 968,108 \$ 968,108 32 (02) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING 320,769 320,769 33 (03) MAINT. & CEN. OPERATION	29	ITEM			FISCAL YEARS
32 (02) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING 320,769 320,769 33 (03) MAINT. & CEN. OPERATION 320,769	30	NO.		1	.995-96 1996-97
33 (03) MAINT. & CEN. OPERATION	31	(01)	REGULAR SALARIES	\$	968,108 \$ 968,108
	32	(02)	PERSONAL SERV MATCHING		320,769 320,769
34 (A) OPER. EXPENSE \$ 276,204 \$ 276,204	33	(03)	MAINT. & CEN. OPERATION		
	34		(A) OPER. EXPENSE \$ 276,204 \$	276,204	
35 (B) CONF. & TRVL. 6,000 6,000	35		(B) CONF. & TRVL. 6,000	6,000	

1	(C) PROF. FEES	0	0		
2	(D) CAP. OUTLAY	30,000	60,000		
3	(E) DATA PROC.	0	0		
4	TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER			312,204	342,204
5	TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATE	D	<u>\$ 1</u>	<u>,601,081</u> \$	1,631,081

SECTION 13. REGULAR SALARIES - PUBLIC GRAIN WAREHOUSE INSPECTION.
There is hereby established for the State Plant Board - Public Grain Warehouse
Inspection for the 1995-97 biennium, the following maximum number of regular
employees whose salaries shall be governed by the provisions of the Uniform
Classification and Compensation Act (Arkansas Code §§21-5-201 et seq.), or its
successor, and all laws amendatory thereto. Provided, however, that any
position to which a specific maximum annual salary is set out herein in
dollars, shall be exempt from the provisions of said Uniform Classification
and Compensation Act. All persons occupying positions authorized herein are
hereby governed by the provisions of the Regular Salaries Procedures and
Restrictions Act (Arkansas Code §21-5-101), or its successor.

18

6

19		Maximum Annual
20	Maximum	Salary Rate
21 Item Class	No. of	Fiscal Years
22 No. Code Title	Employees	1995-96 1996-97
23 (1) Q110 MGR GRAIN WRHSE & CATFISH PROC SECT	1	GRADE 21
24 (2) A101 SR GRAIN FIELD AUDITOR	1	GRADE 19
25 (3) A118 GRAIN FIELD AUDITOR	4	GRADE 18
26 (4) K153 SECRETARY II	1	GRADE 13
27 MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES	7	

28

29 SECTION 14. APPROPRIATIONS - PUBLIC GRAIN WAREHOUSE INSPECTION. There 30 is hereby appropriated, to the State Plant Board, to be payable from the Plant 31 Board Fund, for personal services and operating expenses of the State Plant 32 Board - Public Grain Warehouse Inspection for the biennial period ending June 33 30, 1997, the following:

34

35 ITEM

FISCAL YEARS

1	NO.			:	1995-96	1996-97
2	(01)	REGULAR SALARIES		\$	172,279 \$	172,800
3	(02)	PERSONAL SERV MATCHING			48,132	48,231
4	(03)	MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION	1			
5		(A) OPER. EXPENSE \$	55,342 \$	55,342		
6		(B) CONF. & TRVL.	4,613	4,613		
7		(C) PROF. FEES	1,200	1,200		
8		(D) CAP. OUTLAY	2,500	12,500		
9		(E) DATA PROC.	0	0		
10		TOTAL MAINT. & CEN. OPP	ER.		63,655	73,655
11		TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIAT	TED	\$	284,066 \$	294,686
12						
13		SECTION 15. APPROPRIATI	IONS - FIRE ANT	COST SHARI	NG PROGRAM.	There is
14	hereb	y appropriated, to the S	State Plant Boa:	rd, to be pa	ayable from	the Plant
15	Board	Fund, for operating exp	penses of the St	tate Plant 1	Board - Fire	e Ant Cost
16	Shari	ng Program for the bienr	nial period end:	ing June 30	, 1997, the	following:
17						
18	ITEM				FISCAL	YEARS
19	NO.			:	1995-96	1996-97
~ ~	(01)	MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION	1			
20	(01)					
20 21	(01)	(A) OPER. EXPENSE \$	150,000 \$	150,000		
	(01)		150,000 \$ 0	150,000 0		
21	(01)	(A) OPER. EXPENSE \$				
21 22	(01)	(A) OPER. EXPENSE \$(B) CONF. & TRVL.	0	0		
21 22 23	(01)	(A) OPER. EXPENSE \$(B) CONF. & TRVL.(C) PROF. FEES	0	0 0		
21 22 23 24	(01)	 (A) OPER. EXPENSE \$ (B) CONF. & TRVL. (C) PROF. FEES (D) CAP. OUTLAY 	0 0 0 0	0 0 0	150,000	150,000
21 22 23 24 25	(01)	 (A) OPER. EXPENSE \$ (B) CONF. & TRVL. (C) PROF. FEES (D) CAP. OUTLAY (E) DATA PROC. 	0 0 0 0 ER.	0 0 0		150,000
21 22 23 24 25 26	(01)	 (A) OPER. EXPENSE \$ (B) CONF. & TRVL. (C) PROF. FEES (D) CAP. OUTLAY (E) DATA PROC. TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPE 	0 0 0 0 ER.	0 0 0 0		
21 22 23 24 25 26 27	(01)	 (A) OPER. EXPENSE \$ (B) CONF. & TRVL. (C) PROF. FEES (D) CAP. OUTLAY (E) DATA PROC. TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPE 	0 0 0 0 ER. TED	0 0 0 <u>\$</u>	<u>150,000</u> <u>\$</u>	150,000
21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28		 (A) OPER. EXPENSE \$ (B) CONF. & TRVL. (C) PROF. FEES (D) CAP. OUTLAY (E) DATA PROC. TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPE TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIAT 	0 0 0 ER. TED TONS - OVERPAYMI	0 0 0 <u>\$</u> ENTS/REFUNDS	<u>150,000</u> <u>\$</u> S. There is	150,000 s hereby
21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29	appro	 (A) OPER. EXPENSE \$ (B) CONF. & TRVL. (C) PROF. FEES (D) CAP. OUTLAY (E) DATA PROC. TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPE TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATION 	0 0 0 ER. TED IONS - OVERPAYMI	0 0 0 <u>\$</u> ENTS/REFUND: be payable :	<u>150,000</u> <u>\$</u> S. There is from cash fu	150,000 s hereby
21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31	appro defin	 (A) OPER. EXPENSE \$ (B) CONF. & TRVL. (C) PROF. FEES (D) CAP. OUTLAY (E) DATA PROC. TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPE TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATI SECTION 16. APPROPRIATI priated, to the State PI 	0 0 0 ER. TED TONS - OVERPAYM Lant Board, to D Lant Board, to D	0 0 0 <u>\$</u> ENTS/REFUND: be payable : ate Plant Bo	<u>150,000</u> <u>\$</u> S. There is from cash fu pard, for	150,000 s hereby unds as
21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32	appro defin refun	 (A) OPER. EXPENSE \$ (B) CONF. & TRVL. (C) PROF. FEES (D) CAP. OUTLAY (E) DATA PROC. TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPE TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIAT SECTION 16. APPROPRIATI priated, to the State PI ed by Arkansas Code 19-4 	0 0 0 ER. TED CONS - OVERPAYMI Lant Board, to D Lant Board, to D L-801 of the State te Treasury by t	0 0 0 <u>\$</u> ENTS/REFUND be payable s ate Plant Be the State P	<u>150,000</u> <u>\$</u> S. There is from cash fu pard, for	150,000 s hereby unds as
21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32	appro defin refun	 (A) OPER. EXPENSE \$ (B) CONF. & TRVL. (C) PROF. FEES (D) CAP. OUTLAY (E) DATA PROC. TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPE TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIAT SECTION 16. APPROPRIATI priated, to the State Plant of the State Plant of the State Plant of the State Plant of the State State 	0 0 0 ER. TED CONS - OVERPAYMI Lant Board, to D Lant Board, to D L-801 of the State te Treasury by t	0 0 0 <u>\$</u> ENTS/REFUND be payable s ate Plant Be the State P	<u>150,000</u> <u>\$</u> S. There is from cash fu pard, for	150,000 s hereby unds as

10

1	NO.			1995-96	1996-97
2	(01)	REFUNDS/TRANSFERS TO TREASURY	<u>\$</u>	<u>5,765,100</u>	5,765,100

3

4 SECTION 17. COMPLIANCE WITH OTHER LAWS. Disbursement of funds 5 authorized by this Act shall be limited to the appropriation for such agency 6 and funds made available by law for the support of such appropriations; and 7 the restrictions of the State Purchasing Law, the General Accounting and 8 Budgetary Procedures Law, the Revenue Stabilization Law, the Regular Salary 9 Procedures and Restrictions Act, or their successors, and other fiscal control 10 laws of this State, where applicable, and regulations promulgated by the 11 Department of Finance and Administration, as authorized by law, shall be 12 strictly complied with in disbursement of said funds.

13

SECTION 18. LEGISLATIVE INTENT. It is the intent of the General Assembly that any funds disbursed under the authority of the appropriations contained in this Act shall be in compliance with the stated reasons for which this Act was adopted, as evidenced by the Agency Requests, Executive Recommendations and Legislative Recommendations contained in the budget manuals prepared by the Department of Finance and Administration, letters, or summarized oral testimony in the official minutes of the Arkansas Legislative Council or Joint Budget Committee which relate to its passage and adoption.

23 SECTION 19. CODE. All provisions of this Act of a general and 24 permanent nature are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the 25 Arkansas Code Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code. 26

27 SECTION 20. SEVERABILITY. If any provision of this Act or the 28 application thereof to any person or circumstance is held invalid, such 29 invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of the Act which 30 can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this 31 end the provisions of this Act are declared to be severable. 32

33 SECTION 21. GENERAL REPEALER. All laws and parts of laws in conflict 34 with this Act are hereby repealed.

35

1	SECTION 22. EMERGENCY CLAUSE. It is hereby found and determined by the
2	Eightieth General Assembly, that the Constitution of the State of Arkansas
3	prohibits the appropriation of funds for more than a two (2) year period; that
4	the effectiveness of this Act on July 1, 1995 is essential to the operation of
5	the agency for which the appropriations in this Act are provided, and that in
6	the event of an extension of the Regular Session, the delay in the effective
7	date of this Act beyond July 1, 1995 could work irreparable harm upon the
8	proper administration and provision of essential governmental programs.
9	Therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Act being
10	necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and
11	safety shall be in full force and effect from and after July 1, 1995.
12	
13	APPROVED: 3-13-95
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
29	
30	
31	
32	
33	
34	
35	

- _